

SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals  
Court of Appeals Case No. 10CA2559, 08CV9799

JOHN HICKENLOOPER, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of Colorado; and THE  
STATE OF COLORADO,

Petitioners,

v.

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,  
INC.; MIKE SMITH; DAVID HABECKER;  
TIMOTHY G. BAILEY; and JEFF BAYSINGER,

Respondents.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General  
DANIEL D. DOMENICO, Solicitor General\*  
MICHAEL FRANCISCO, Assistant Solicitor  
General\*  
MATTHEW D. GROVE, Assistant Attorney  
General\*  
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center  
1300 Broadway, 6th Floor  
Denver, CO 80203  
Telephone: 720 508-6157  
FAX: 720 508-6104  
E-Mail: matt.grove@state.co.us  
Registration Nos: 32038, 39111, 34269  
\*Counsel of Record

DATE FILED: December 20, 2013 2:33 PM

**^ COURT USE ONLY ^**

Case No. 12SC442

**REPLY BRIEF**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. There are no limits to Plaintiffs’ theory of standing. ....	2
II. Colorado standing requires more than government overhead to support a constitutional challenge. ....	6
A. Taxpayer standing cannot be based on a mere allegation that government use of overhead is unconstitutional. ....	6
B. This Court should recognize the requirement that taxpayer standing bear a “nexus” to plaintiffs status as a taxpayer. ....	11
C. Citizen standing, as with taxpayer standing, cannot be based on mere allegation that government use of overhead is unconstitutional. ....	12
III. Colorado standing should expressly adopt federal standing limits. ....	15
IV. The Challenged Proclamations Comply with the Preference Clause of the Colorado Constitution. ....	19
A. The plain text and purpose of the Preference Clause allow for honorary prayer proclamations. ....	19
B. The challenged proclamations are constitutional under <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> . ....	23
C. The challenged proclamations are constitutional under <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> . ....	27
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 98 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004) .....	8
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989) .....	25, 26
<i>Anderson v. Suthers</i> , 2013 COA 148 (Colo. App. Nov. 7, 2013).....	5
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	15
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008) .....	7, 9, 10, 18
<i>Boulder Valley Sch. Dist. RE-2 v. Colorado St. Bd. Of Educ.</i> , 271 P.3d 918 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	8
<i>Brotman v. E. Lake Creek Ranch, L.L.P.</i> , 31 P.3d 886 (Colo. 2001)...	7, 10
<i>Conrad v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 662 (Colo. 1982) (“Conrad I”) .....	22
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986) (“Conrad II”).....	30
<i>Corp. of the Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	30
<i>Dodge v. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 650 P.2d 70 (Colo. 1979).....	passim
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	15
<i>Friedman v. Board of County Commissioners</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985) .....	29
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007) ..	16, 17
<i>Hotaling v. Hickenlooper</i> , 275 P.3d 723 (Colo. App. 2011) .....	7, 11, 12
<i>In re: Interrogatory Propounded by Governor John Hickenlooper</i> , 312 P.3d 153 (Colo. 2013).....	3
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	26
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1982) .....	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Nicholl v. E-470 Highway Auth.</i> , 896 P.2d 859 (Colo. 1995) .....	7, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>People ex rel. Vollmar v. Stanley</i> , 255 P. 610, 615 (Colo. 1927).....	22
<i>People v. LaRosa</i> , 293 P.3d 567 (Colo. 2013).....	11
<i>Utah Gospel Mission v. Salk Lake City</i> , 425 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Weinbaum v. Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977) .....	7, 14, 15

### STATUTES

36 U.S.C. § 119.....	26
----------------------	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Uses and Abuses of Textualism and Originalism in Establishment Clause Interpretation</i> , 2011 UTAH L. REV. 489 (2011).....	23
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>God, Gaia, the Taxpayer, and the Lorax: Standing, Justiciability, and Separation of Powers After Massachusetts and Hein</i> , 20 REGENT U.L.REV. 175 (2008) .....	16
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 WM. & MARY L. REV. 2104 (2003).....	22

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

COLO. CONST. art. IV, § 3.....	3
COLO. CONST. art. X, § 20(1) .....	9
